
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 
Wednesday, 5 May 2021 

 
Tel: 01285 623210/623236 

e-mail – democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

CABINET 

 

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in the Council Chamber, at the Council Offices, Trinity 

Road, Cirencester on Thursday, 13 May 2021 at 6.00 pm. 

 

 
 
Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Cabinet 

(Councillors Rachel Coxcoon, Tony Dale, Andrew Doherty, Mike Evemy, Jenny Forde, Joe Harris, 

Lisa Spivey and Clive Webster) 

 
 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 April 2021. 

 

4.   Leader's Announcements (if any)  

 

5.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total.  Questions from each member of the public should be 

no longer than two minutes each and relate issues under the Committee’s remit. 

 

6.   Member Questions  

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the Committee’s 

remit, with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at Committee being no 

longer than one minute. Responses to any supplementary questions will be dealt with in 

writing if they cannot be dealt with at the meeting. 

 

7.   Ubico Business Plan 2021-2022 (Pages 9 - 30) 

 

8.   Spacehive: Pledge Decision Process and Scheme Criteria (Pages 31 - 40) 

 

9.   Partial Update of the adopted Local Plan - Project Update (Pages 41 - 136) 

 
10.   Re-opening of the High Streets Safely Fund - Welcome Back Fund (Pages 137 - 142) 

 

11.   Funding & Contract Changes to support BEIS Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme 

(Pages 143 - 148) 

 

12.   Funding for Improvement Works to Rissington Road Car Park, Bourton-on-the-Water 

(Pages 149 - 154) 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



 

Cabinet 

12 April 2021 

 
 

1 
 

In accordance with relevant legislation, these minutes are a record of decisions taken.  They are 

not intended to be a verbatim account of the meeting.  A full recording of the meeting can be 

accessed at the Facebook link at www.cotswold.gov.uk. 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet held remotely on 12 April 2021 

 

Councillors present: 

 

Joe Harris - Chair   

Tony Dale Jenny Forde Clive Webster 

Andrew Doherty Mike Evemy  
 Lisa Spivey  

   

  

Officers present:   

  

Chief Executive 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Legal Services Manager 

Managing Director, Publica 

Group Finance Director, Publica 

Business Manager - Corporate   

 Responsibility  

Business Manager Operation Services,    

 Revenue and Housing Support 

Group Manager - Commissioning 

Business Manager - Localities  

Shared Tourism Services Manager, Tourism  

 Services 

Forward Planning Manager 

Cabinet Support Officer 

Democratic Services 

 

Observers: Councillors Stephen Andrews, Tony Berry, Patrick Coleman, Nikki Ind. 

 

CAB.126 Apologies were received from Councillor Coxcoon. 

 

CAB.127 Declarations of Interest 

 

 There were no declarations of interest by Members. 

 

There were no declarations of interest under the Code of Conduct for Officers. 

 

CAB.128 Minutes 

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet of 1 

March 2021 be approved as a correct record: 

 

Record of Voting - for 7, against 0, abstention 0, absent 1. 

 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

CAB.129 Leader’s Announcements 

 

The Leader paid tribute to HRH Prince Phillip, Duke of Edinburgh, who passed away 

on Friday 9 April, aged 99. The Leader commented that HRH had contributed greatly 

to the monarch and the country as a whole. 

 

He added that he had been fortunate to meet HRH at the Royal Windsor Horse 

Show in 2015 when he had shown a great interest in and knowledge of Cirencester.  

 

Councillor Dale echoed the comments of the Leader and explained he had also been 

fortunate enough to once meet HRH in person.  

 

CAB.130 Public Questions 

 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 

 

CAB.131 Member Questions 

 

 No questions had been received from Members. 

 

CAB.132   Proposals for transferring current contract cleaning to Publica 

management and extending office-opening hours 

 

The Cabinet received a report detailing a proposal for more flexible facilities 

management arrangements for the office-cleaning, opening and use of the offices at 

Trinity Road. 

 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and 

highlighted various aspects. 

 
The Cabinet expressed their support for the recommendations, particularly regarding 

the importance of ensuring Publica was seen to be paying the real living wage to 

employees and the flexible benefits there would be to both Members and Officers of 

extending the opening hours of the offices.  

 

The Cabinet requested if the Deputy Chief Executive could review the arrangements 

for lock-up arrangements for the offices going forward and extended their thanks to 

the cleaning staff for their work over the last year in ensuring the offices were safe to 

be used. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 

a) the Cabinet request Publica undertake the cleaning service (with pay 

based on the Living Wage Foundation minimum living wage) at an 

estimated annual cost of £70,466 and 
[...]
s for all Non-

Executive Directors, and has produced and adopted a Shareholder Engagement Policy in 

order to help ensure that the correct processes and procedures are in place to reflect robust 

governance and engagement.  

 

An internal audit plan is completed annually with Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) continuing to 

deliver Ubico’s audit services throughout 2021/22. A full annual audit plan is agreed by the 

Board and all audit findings are sent to Directors to review and scrutinise.  

 

External audit of the company’s accounts is determined by Shareholders at the Annual 

General Meeting. 

Page 30



 

 

 

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET - 13 MAY 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 8  

Subject SPACEHIVE: PLEDGE DECISION PROCESS AND SCHEME CRITERIA 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance  

Tel: 01285 623000    Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Jacqueline Wright, Community Wellbeing Manager 

Email: jacqueline.wright@publicagroup.uk   

Joseph Walker, Community Partnership Officer 

Tel: 01285 623146 Email: joseph.walker@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To agree the decision process and criteria to operate Crowdfund Cotswold, 

the Council’s civic crowdfunding platform. 

Annexes  Annex A - Criteria 

Recommendation/s a) That Cabinet approves that decisions on Council pledges are taken under  

a delegation to the Chief Executive or Deputy Chief Executive in 

consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 

the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing. 

b) That, subject to any amendments made at the meeting, the Cabinet 

Member agrees the criteria for such pledges. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Responding to the challenges presented by the climate crisis. 

1.2. Helping residents and communities access the support they need for good 
health and wellbeing supporting businesses to grow in a green, sustainable 


[...]
e, but 

projects are also able to upload ‘off’ line and pre-existing funding offers to evidence the 

support already offered.  Projects will need to evidence both eligibility and local support to 

be offered a pledge by Cotswold District Council.  The District Council has committed the 

the following principles in all its work:  

●  rebuilding trust and confidence in the Council by promoting a culture of openness 

and transparency  

●  providing value for money for our residents and businesses by using our resources 

wisely and investing in the District’s fabric and future  

●  listening to the needs of our community, and acting on what we hear. 

The Council retains its discretion to choose not to pledge against a project, or to pledge a 

higher or lower sum. 

 

* Exempt charities -  primarily larger education establishments or larger museums.   

** Excepted Charities.  Charities which do not need to be registered  - include schools, 

churches, scout and guide groups. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET – 13 MAY 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 9 

Subject PARTIAL UPDATE OF THE ADOPTED LOCAL PLAN – PROJECT UPDATE 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Cllr Rachel Coxcoon Cabinet Member for Planning Policy, Climate Change 

and Energy 

Email: Rachel.coxcoon@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer James Brain, Forward Planning Manager 

Tel: 01285 623549   Email: james.brain@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To provide an update on the project to partially update the Cotswold District 

Local Plan. The Report also includes an updated Local Development Scheme 

(timetable of work), a request to drawdown funding and a request to approve 

a draft Green Infrastructure Strategy for public consultation. 

Annexes ANNEX A – Cotswold District Council Local Development Scheme (2021 

to 2024) 

ANNEX B – Draft Cotswold District Green Infrastructure Strategy 2021  

Reco
[...]
ET – 13 MAY 2021  

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 10  

Subject REOPENING HIGH STREETS SAFELY FUND/WELCOME BACK FUND 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Cllr Tony Dale, Cabinet Member for Economy & Skills 

Email: tony.dale@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Paul James, Economic Development Lead 

Tel: 01285 623558    Email: paul.james@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To note the spend on Reopening High Streets Safely Fund projects to date 

and to agree a broad approach to the use of the Welcome Back Fund. 

Annexes None 

Recommendation/s a) That the use of the Reopening High Streets Safely Fund to date is noted; 

b) That the proposed approach to the use of the Welcome Back Fund is 

endorsed and authority is delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive to 

agree specific allocations in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 

Economy and Skills 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Enable a vibrant economy - Help our town centres recover from Covid-19 

and in the face of changing shopping habits.  

Key Decision 1.2. NO 

Exempt 1.3. NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. Consultation has taken place with the Cotswold Economic Advisory Group, 

the Cirencester Chamber of Commerce and Town Councils. 

 

 

  

Page 137

Agenda Item 10



1. BACKGROUND 

The Government announced £50 million of funding in May 2020 to assist with the 

reopening of town centres and provide short-term support following the first lockdown.  

The funding was from the European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) and this element 

of it was named the “Reopening High Streets Safely Fund” (RHSS).  The Government 

announced a further tranche of £56 million in March 2021 under the banner of the 

“Welcome Back Fund”, but which is effectively an extension of the RHSS.   

 

2. MAIN POINTS 

2.1 The funding was allocated to local authorities across the country and Cotswold District 

Council’s share of it was £81,144.  The initial scheme was meant to run until the end of 

March 2021 but as a r
[...]
s approach. 

 

5. RISK ASSESSMENT 

5.1. There is a risk that some or all of our expenditure may be deemed ineligible and therefore 

rejected by MHCLG.  This risk is being mitigated by carefully following the guidance and 

ensuring rules around procurement, branding and state aid are adhered to and holding 

regular meetings with the RHSS Contract Manager. 

 

6. EQUALITIES IMPACT (IF REQUIRED) 

6.1. The projects undertaken through the RHSS and Welcome Back Fund aim to ensure the 

Council’s town centres are safe and welcoming for all. 

 

7. CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. Shopping locally is often the most environmentally-friendly option.  By ensuring our town 

centres are vibrant and serve the needs of local communities we can reduce the need for 

travel to more distant centres. 

  

Page 140



8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

8.1. The District Council could choose not to spend its allocation of RHSS and WBF funding, 

but this would be a missed opportunity to help our town centres to recover from the 

Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

9.1. None. 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date 

of  Committee 

CABINET - 13 MAY 2021  

Report Number  AGENDA ITEM 11 

Subject  FUNDING & CONTRACT CHANGES TO SUPPORT BEIS PUBLIC 

SECTOR  DECARBONISATION SCHEME 

Wards affected  ALL 

Accountable Member Accountable member Cllr Coxcoon - Cabinet Member for Climate 

Change and Forward Planning Email: 

rachel.coxcoon@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Chris Crookall-Fallon, Head of Climate Action 

Summary/Purpose  To seek contingency and revenue funding to support the installation of 

carbon reduction measures in the Council’s buildings as part of the BEIS 

decarbonisation scheme and to seek delegated authority to award 

contracts for project management and works and to negotiate a contract 

variation with the Council's leisure provider, SLM, to ensure 

requirements of grant funding are met.  

Annexes  None 

Recommendation/s  That Cabinet; 

 

a)  Notes the potential revenue implications for repair and maintenance 

of specialist technology installed through BEIS decarbonisation 

funding. 

 
b) Notes that the revenue implications of a) will be managed in 

2021/22 through the Council’s budget monitoring process and 

through application of Financial Rules if necessary, 

 

c)  Notes that the revenue implication of a) with effect from 2022/23 

onwards will be considered as part of the Council’s update to its 

Medium Term Financial Strategy and budget setting process. 

 

d)  Delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive/Chief Finance 

Officer to appoint consultants, funded by the BEIS grant, to carry 

out all stages of delivery support including project management, 

procurement and on-site delivery, via a Procurement Framework. 

 

e)  Delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive/Chief Finance 

Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance to 

award contracts to contractors, suppliers and installers to complete 

Page 143

Agenda Item 11



the grant funded carbon reduction works, via a Procurement 

Framework. 

 
f)  Delegates authority to negotiate a contract variation with SLM to 

the Chief Executive in consultation with the Deputy Chief 

Executive/Chief Finance Officer and the Cabinet Member for 

Finance. 

 

Recommends to Council that;  

g) The Council proceeds with the planned decarbonisation installation 

noting the financial risks surrounding withdrawal of funding should 

delivery fail to meet the grant funding completion deadline. 

 

h)  Allocates a contingency sum of £120,000 (12.5% of works capital 

costs) to support delivery and avoid unnecessary delays if costs 

exceed initial estimates and grant funding provided.  Any expenditure 

of this contingency to be agreed by the Deputy Chief Executive/Chief 

Finance Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 

i) That £120,000 is reallocated in the Capital Programme from the 

£980,000 available for “Acquisition of a Strategic site at Moreton-in-

the-Marsh” to the contingency for the decarbonisation scheme. 

 

j)  Notes that a variation to the SLM leisure services contract is 

necessary to enable utility costs to be paid by the Council and agrees 

that management fees payable to the Council are adjusted 

accordingly,  

Corporate priorities Respond to the climate crisis; Support health and wellbeing 

Key Decision YES 

Exempt NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

No public consultees, but analysis of the energy and carbon saving 

opportunity, and capex of the recommended measures, was estimated by 

an independent expert consultant. 

 

  

Page 144



1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1. The Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) is a £1bn (initial allocation) 

capital investment scheme operated through the Government Department for Business, 

Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS). The aim of the scheme is to invest (as grant) in the 

public sector estate to substantially  reduce energy use and carbon emissions, reduce running 

costs, and contribute to the  growth in capacity and skills for installation of carbon reduction 

measures across the  economy. 
 

1.2.  On March 1st Cabinet noted that the Council's bid for funding had been successful and agreed 

to progress with the installation of carbon reduction measures in Cirencester and Bourton 

on the Water leisure centres together with the Moreton Area Centre. 

 

1.3  The grant offer of £1.237m requires a number of criteria to be satisfied including; 

 Completion of works by 30th September 2021 

 Financial benefits from any measures installed to be received by the Council. 
 

2. Project delivery 

 

2.1  The timeline is extremely challenging particularly as contractors need to be procured and 

some specialist equipment has a substantial lead time from placement of orders to delivery 

which may impact on the Council'
[...]
000 of capital 

funding and £92,000 of car park earmarked reserve fund to make 

improvements to Rissington Road Car Park, Bourton-on-the-Water; and 

b) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in 

consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Resources 

to award the contract for the agreed works. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Ensure that all services delivered by the Council are delivered to the highest 

standard. 

Key Decision 1.2. YES 

Exempt 1.3. NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

Cabinet Member, Senior Officers and Ward Member 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 149

Agenda Item 12



1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Rissington Road car park at Bourton-on-the-Water requires significant improvement 

to improve the customer experience and to ensure compliance with industry standards.  

This car park is essential to the tourist trade and also accommodates several recycling bring 

banks for residents use. 

1.2. Since 2014/15 the following parking projects have been funded from the Council’s Capital 

Programme in order to make improvements to car parks: 

● Refurbishment and improvements to the Forum car park, Cirencester; 

● New pay and display machines installed district wide; 

● Refurbishment and improvements to the Beeches car park, Cirencester; 

● Resurface and improvements to the West Street and Church Street car parks in 

Tetbury; 

● Adaptations to pay and display machines to allow contactless payments; 

● Refurbishment and improvements to the Sheep Street car park, Cirencester 

including demolition of the Old Memorial Hospital building; 

● Creation of the Whiteway car park, Cirencester, (at the Rugby Club). 

1.3. The Property Services Team regularly monitors the condition of the Council’s car parks.  

The Rissington Road Car Park is now in need of significant improvements. 

 

2. MAIN POINTS  

2.1. This car park is essential to the tourist trade in Bourton-on-the-Water and therefore work 

needs to take place when demand f
[...]
2 Policy Background
	3.3 Designing Excellent Green Infrastructure in New Developments

	4. Delivering Green Infrastructure through Community and Partnership working
	4.1 Community and Partnership Activities and Projects
	4.2 Community Planning

	5. The Evidence – what does the evidence tell us?
	5.1 GI Mapping
	5.2 Policies and information within the current District Local Plan and its existing evidence base
	5.3 Desktop Research carried out in 2015/16
	5.4 Emerging evidence that is being collated as part of the Local Plan Review
	5.5 Engagement with principal settlements in 2018
	5.6 Feedback from relevant stakeholders
	5.7 International, national and county-level legislation, policy and guidance
	5.8 Other data from international, national, county and local information sources
	5.9 Access to Open Spaces

	6. GI Potential in the Principal Settlements
	6.1 South of the District - Cirencester
	Down Ampney
	Fairford
	Kemble
	Lechlade
	South Cerney
	Tetbury

	6.2 Middle of the District
	Andoversford
	Bourton on the Water
	Northleach
	Stow on the Wold
	Upper Rissington

	6.3 North of the District
	Blockley
	Chipping Campden
	Mickleton
	Moreton in Marsh
	Willersey


	Glossary
	Appendices (to be updated following consultation)


	10 Re-opening of the High Streets Safely Fund - Welcome Back Fund
	11 Funding & Contract Changes to support BEIS Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme
	12 Funding for Improvement Works to Rissington Road Car Park, Bourton-on-the-Water
	Agenda Item 12 -Annex A - Technical drawing for Rissington Road Car Park




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Cabinet 

13/May2021 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet held on Thursday, 13 May 2021. 

 
 
Councillors present: 

     

Rachel Coxcoon 

Tony Dale 

Andrew Doherty 

 

Mike Evemy 

Jenny Forde 

Lisa Spivey 

 

Clive Webster 

 

 
Officers present: 

 

Chief Executive 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Interim Monitoring Officer 

Managing Director, Ubico 

Community Partnerships Officer 

Economic Development Lead 

Forward Planning Manager 

Group Manager - Commissioning 

Parking Manager 

Democratic ServicesOfficer 

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillors Andrews, Coleman. 

 

140 Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Harris.  

 
141 Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Evemy declared an other interest in Agenda Item 9, as his employer was referred to 

within the report. 

There were no declarations of interest under the Code of Conduct from Officers. 

 
142 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet of 12 April 2021 be 

approved as a correct record: 

 



Cabinet 

13/May2021 

Record of Voting - for 6, against 0, abstention 1, absent 1. 

 

Note: 

 

The Chair sought an update in relation to Minute CAB.132 regarding the resolution to the 

opening hours of the Council Offices.  In response, the Deputy Chief Executive reported that 

opening the offices until 9 PM Monday to Thursday would be trialed for a period to collect 

information on demand.  This would enable the most cost effective and efficient arrangements 

to be put in place as a permanent arrangement. 

 
143 Leader's Announcements (if any)  

 
The Chair advised that the meeting represented the first meeting of the Cabinet held in-

person within the Council Officers since the Covid-19 outbreak and was the first being 

webcast.  He added that webcasting of Council meetings was a manifesto pledge of the 

Administration to increase transparency. 

 

The Chair also reported that two standing items had been omitted from the Agenda; these 

were the ‘Schedule of Decisions taken by the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members’ and 

‘Matters arising from Overview and Scrutiny or Audit Committees’.  These items would be 

reported to the next meeting of Cabinet on 7 June 2021, if required. 

 
144 Public Questions  

 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 

 
145 Member Questions  

 
No questions had been received from Members. 

 
146 Ubico Business Plan 2021-2022  

 
The Cabinet was requested to consider the Ubico Business Plan 2021-22, to note progress 

and recommend the Leader approve the Plan. 

 

The Managing Director of Ubico was present at the meeting and presented the report to 

Cabinet, responding to various questions from the Cabinet.  

 

The Cabinet Member for the Environment, Waste and Recycling explained that the Business 

Plan served other partner authorities and that Ubico tailored each service to each authority’s 

needs.  He added that one of the biggest issues was in relation to the use of diesel vehicles for 

waste collections and how in future this requirement needed to be considered against the 

carbon offset, given electric vehicles were still not suitable for use on all the District’s rounds.  

The Cabinet Member also expressed that emphasis needed to be placed on ‘reduce, reuse and 

recycle’, with particular emphasis on reducing waste, given public knowledge still considered 

recycling to be the most environmentally-friendly method. 

 

The Deputy Leader added that the support provided by Ubico staff during the Christmas 2020 

flooding period in Cirencester and surrounding villages should be commended.  He also 

requested that further information be provided to the Cabinet outside of the meeting in 



Cabinet 

13/May2021 

relation to trade waste. 

 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet recommend that the Leader (as Shareholder representative) 

approve the Ubico Business Plan 2021-22. 

Record of Voting - for 7, against 0, abstention 0, absent 1. 

 
147 Spacehive: Pledge Decision Process and Scheme Criteria  

 
The Cabinet was requested to agree the decision process and criteria to operate 

Crowdfund Cotswold, the Council’s civic crowdfunding platform. 

 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and highlighted 

various aspects.  He concluded that it was hoped the new decision process and criteria 

would enable quicker decisions to be made than had happened previously in Cabinet 

Member Decision-Making meetings. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing commented that there had been 65 projects 

come forward following the Scheme’s launch, of which 28 were live at present.  She added 

that she hoped the Scheme would bring people together and enable residents to financially 

support local projects and drew attention to the Equalities Impact Assessment that had been 

undertaken by the report authors.  

 
RESOLVED that: 

 

a) Cabinet approve that decisions on Council pledges be taken under a delegation to the 

Chief Executive or Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Finance and the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing; 

 

b) the criteria for such pledges be agreed by Cabinet. 

 

Record of Voting - for 7, against 0, abstention 0, absent 1. 

 
148 Partial Update of the adopted Local Plan - Project Update  

 
The Cabinet received an update on the project to partially update the Cotswold District Local 

Plan and received an updated Local Development Scheme (timetable of work).  Cabinet were 

requested to draw down funding and to approve a draft Green Infrastructure Strategy for 

public consultation. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Forward Planning and the Forward Planning 

Manager jointly introduced the report and highlighted various aspects. 

 

The Cabinet expressed their support for the recommendations and highlighted the importance 

of consultation with the District’s town and parish councils.  The Cabinet also requested that 

further education on the update be extended to youth and community groups to encourage 
residents to reconsider and challenge previously held concepts.  

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 



Cabinet 

13/May2021 

a) approve the Local Development Scheme 2021 to 2024; 

 

b) approve draw down of £21,000 from reserves to programmes of work identified; and 

 

c) approve the Draft Cotswold District Green Infrastructure Strategy for a six week 

public consultation. 

 

Record of Voting - for 7, against 0, abstention 0, absent 1. 

 
149 Re-opening of the High Streets Safely Fund - Welcome Back Fund  

 
Cabinet were requested to note the spend on Reopening High Streets Safely Fund projects 

to date and to agree a broad approach to the use of the Welcome Back Fund. 

 

The Cabinet Member for the Economy and Skills introduced the report and highlighted 

various aspects.  He also wished to extend his thanks to the Economic Development Team 

for their work in relation to the project.  

 

The Cabinet commended the consistency of messaging that had been produced by the 

Council in relation to the reopening of high streets, and the digital education that had taken 

place, but questioned if discussions could take place with the County Council given that 

signs relating to historic Covid-19 information were still being displayed across the District.  

 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Forward Planning questioned if bike storage 

installation had been encouraged as part of the re-opening to encourage residents to move 

away from car travel.  In response, Officers explained that the onus had been placed on 

town and parish councils to consider their own plans for reopening but that some local 

councils had considered similar plans for their own reopening. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 

a) the use of the Reopening High Streets Safely Fund to date is noted; 

 

b) the proposed approach to the use of the Welcome Back Fund is endorsed and 

authority is delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive to agree specific allocations in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills. 

 

Record of Voting - for 7, against 0, abstention 0, absent 1. 

 
150 Funding & Contract Changes to support BEIS Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme  

 
The Cabinet were presented with a report which sought to seek contingency and revenue 

funding to support the installation of carbon reduction measures in the Council’s buildings as 

part of the BEIS decarbonisation scheme and to seek delegated authority to award contracts 

for project management and works and to negotiate a contract variation with the Council's 

leisure provider, SLM, to ensure requirements of grant funding are met.  

 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Forward Planning and Group Manager for 

Commissioning jointly introduced the report and highlighted various aspects.  

 

The Cabinet expressed their support for the quick action being undertaken by Officers, 



Cabinet 

13/May2021 

despite the restrictive timescales, and commented that hopefully the ambition for the 

project would be rewarded with substantial funding being awarded. 

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 

a) note the potential revenue implications for repair and maintenance of specialist 

technology installed through BEIS decarbonisation funding; 

 

b) note that the revenue implications of a) will be managed in 2021/22 through the 

Council’s budget monitoring process and through application of Financial Rules if 

necessary; 

 

c) note that the revenue implication of a) with effect from 2022/23 onwards will be 

considered as part of the Council’s update to its Medium Term Financial Strategy and 

budget setting process; 

 

d) delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive/Chief Finance Officer to appoint 

consultants, funded by the BEIS grant, to carry out all stages of delivery support 

including project management, procurement and on-site delivery, via a Procurement 

Framework; 

 

e) delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive/Chief Finance Officer in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Finance to award contracts to contractors, suppliers and 

installers to complete the grant funded carbon reduction works, via a Procurement 

Framework; 
 

f) delegate authority to negotiate a contract variation with SLM to the Chief Executive in 

consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive/Chief Finance Officer and the Cabinet 

Member for Finance. 

 

Recommend to Council that: 

 

g) the Council proceed with the planned decarbonisation installation noting the financial 

risks surrounding withdrawal of funding should delivery fail to meet the grant funding 

completion deadline; 

 

h) allocate a contingency sum of £120,000 (12.5% of works capital costs) to support 

delivery and avoid unnecessary delays if costs exceed initial estimates and grant funding 

provided; any expenditure of this contingency to be agreed by the Deputy Chief 

Executive/Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance; 

 

i) that £120,000 be reallocated in the Capital Programme from the £980,000 available 

for “Acquisition of a Strategic site at Moreton-in-the-Marsh” to the contingency for 

the decarbonisation scheme; 

 

j) note that a variation to the SLM leisure services contract is necessary to enable 

utility costs to be paid by the Council and agrees that management fees payable to 

the Council are adjusted accordingly. 

 

Record of Voting - for 7, against 0, abstention 0, absent 1. 

 
151 Funding for Improvement Works to Rissington Road Car Park, Bourton-on-the-Water  



Cabinet 

13/May2021 

 
Cabinet received a report seeking agreement to allocate capital and car parking earmarked 

reserve funds for improvements to Rissington Road Car Park, Bourton-on-the-Water. 

 

The Deputy Leader introduced the report and explained that the car park was in need of a 

complete overhaul as it regularly experienced issues of flooding and poor lighting.  He 

explained that the works would seek to create additional disabled bays, additional lighting 

and the installation of electric vehicle charging points and that the works were planned for 

October 2021 when the tourism season for the village was at its quietest.  

 

The Parking Manager responded to various questions from the Cabinet and advised that 

little improvement work had been undertaken to the car park for over 20 years; the 

capacity of the car park would remain largely unchanged but would feature a better layout; 

no tree planting was included within the proposals, but planting would feature at the 

adjacent roadside and lighting engineer specialists had been consulted in relation to the 

proposed lighting to ensure any light pollution generated was the lowest amount possible.  

 

The Cabinet expressed support for their recommendations highlighting that Bourton village 

was a valuable asset to the District and investment should be made accordingly towards its 

improvement.  The Cabinet also requested if Officers could further investigate the possibility 

of tree planting, covered cycle storage and electric cycle charging within the scheme. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 

a) Cabinet recommend to Council the allocation of £245,000 of capital funding and 

£92,000 of car park earmarked reserve fund to make improvements to Rissington 

Road Car Park, Bourton-on-the-Water; and 

 

b) delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance to award the contract for the agreed 

works. 

 

Record of Voting - for 7, against 0, abstention 0, absent 1. 

 
152 Other Business  

 
The Chair welcomed Angela Claridge, Interim Monitoring Officer, to her first meeting of the 

Cabinet. 

 

The Chair also advised that Parish Council Clerk Jackie Weaver would be appearing on the 

next episode of CDC Live on 25 May 2021 at 3.00pm 

  

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.58 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


